

-----X	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LANCO, INC.,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
a Delaware corporation,	:	DOCKET NO. A-3285-03T1
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	Civil Action
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from a Final Judgment
	:	Of the Tax Court of New Jersey
DIRECTOR, DIVISION	:	:
OF TAXATION,	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Peter D. Pizzuto, J.T.C.
Defendant-Appellant.	:	
-----X		

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION**

Frank D. Katz, General Counsel
René Y. Blocker, Deputy Director
Sheldon H. Laskin, Director Nexus Program
Multistate Tax Commission
444 No. Capitol St, NW, Suite 425
Washington, DC 20001-1538
202.624.8699

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Multistate Tax Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATION OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE REQUIREMENT FOR COMMERCE CLAUSE “SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS” FOR SALES AND USE TAXES UNDER <i>QUILL CORP. v. NORTH DAKOTA</i> DOES NOT EXTEND TO INCOME TAXES.....	2
1. The Issue is Whether New Jersey May Constitutionally Impose a Fairly Apportioned Income Tax on Lanco on Profits it Earns in New Jersey from Licensing the Right to Put its Trademarks on New Jersey Retail Stores.....	2
2. Early State Income Tax Nexus Decisions Did Not Require Physical Presence.....	5
3. The Modern Due Process Nexus Standard Does Not Require Physical Presence.....	8
4. Commerce Clause Limitations on State Taxation Requires Even- handed Treatment of Intrastate and Interstate Commerce	10
5. The Language and Reasoning in <i>Quill</i> Limits the Applicability of the Physical Presence Requirement to Sales and Use Tax	14
A. The Court Used Specific Language in <i>Quill</i> Excluding Application of the Physical Presence Requirement to Other Taxes	14
B. Two Bases for the <i>Quill</i> Decision— <i>Stare Decisis</i> and Undue Burden—Reinforce its Limitation to the Use Tax Collection Obligation	15
(1) <i>Stare Decisis</i> Points the Other Way since the Court Has Long Found Income Tax Nexus without Physical Presence	16
(2) State Income Taxes Impose No Undue Compliance Burden on Multistate Taxpayers.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio</i> , 165 U.S. 194 (1897).....	11
<i>American Mfg. Co. v. St. Louis</i> , 250 U.S. 459 (1919)	11
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	13
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	13
<i>Barclay’s Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9
<i>Butler Bros. v. McColgan</i> , 315 U.S. 501 (1942).....	3
<i>Case of State Freight Tax</i> , 82 U.S. 232 (1872).....	11
<i>City of New Orleans v. Stemple</i> , 175 U.S. 309 (1899).....	6
<i>Coe v. Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886).....	11
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	3, 24
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	2
<i>Freeman v. Hewitt</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946).....	12
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964).....	24
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm’n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 992 (1993).....	17
<i>Hope Natural Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 274 U.S. 284 (1927).....	11
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944).....	7, 8, 16, 17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8

<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.2d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 927 (2000).....	17
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	14
<i>Leloup v. Port of Mobile</i> , 127 U.S. 640 (1888)	11
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	23
<i>National Bank v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1869).....	5
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	13
<i>New York ex rel. Whitney v. Graves</i> , 299 U.S. 366 (1937).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	12, 21
<i>Norton Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951)	24
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	1
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 371 (1920).....	3
<i>Silent Hoist & Crane Co. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 100 N.J. 1, 494 A.2d 775 (1985).....	24
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	14
<i>Spector Motor Services Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951).....	12
<i>State v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 203 (ND 1991)	9
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. Inc. v. Washington DOR</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	13
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	12
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1941).....	5, 19, 23

Statutes and Legislative History:

H.R. REP. NO. 952, 89 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1965).....	22
Multistate Tax Compact.....	1, 23, 24
N.J. Rev. Stat. §54:10A-2.....	5
Pub. Law 86-272, 73 STAT. 555 (1959) (15 U.S.C. §381).....	11, 22, 23
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act.....	23, 24

Administrative Regulations:

R. 1:13-9, N.J. Court Rules, 1969.....	1
--	---

Treatises & Articles:

Michael T. Fatale, <i>Geoffrey Sidesteps Quill: Constitutional Nexus, Intangible Property and the State Taxation of Income</i> , 23 HOFSTRA L. REV. 407 (1994).....	18
Jerome R. Hellerstein and Walter Hellerstein, STATE TAXATION (3 rd ed.1998).....	23
Jerome R. Hellerstein, <i>Geoffrey and the Physical Presence Nexus Requirement of Quill</i> , STATE TAX NOTES, February 13, 1995.....	17
Robert D. Plattner, “ <i>Quill: 10 Years After</i> ”, 25 STATE TAX NOTES 1017 (Sept. 30, 2002).....	14, 19
Richard D. Pomp & Michael J. McIntyre, <i>State Taxation of Mail-Order Sales of Computers after Quill: An Evaluation of MTC Bulletin 95-1</i> , 11 STATE TAX NOTES 177 (July 15, 1996).....	17
John A. Swain, <i>State Income Tax Jurisdiction: A Jurisprudential and Policy Perspective</i> , 41 WILLIAM AND MARY L. REV. 319 (2003).....	17
